MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Снар. 54.

Chapter 54.

Resolve in favor of state reform school.

Reform school, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of twelve thousand six hundred dollars, for the ordinary expenses of the school, including additions to the library, also for improvements in laundry sixteen hundred dollars making the sum total of fourteen thousand two hundred dollars, be and is hereby appropriated for the benefit of the state reform school for the fiscal year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three.

Approved February 27, 1872.

Chapter 54.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge in Fort Kent.

Fort Kent, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be paid to the treasurer of the town of Fort Kent, when said town shall have built a bridge across Fish river in said town to the approval of the land agent.

Approved February 27, 1872.

Chapter 55.

Resolve in favor of roads in Perkins and Washington plantations in the county of Franklin.

Perkins and Washington plantations, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the repair of roads in Perkins and Washington plantations in the county of Franklin, to be expended under the direction of the land agent in said plantations on the road leading from the town of Weld to the town of Wilton.

Approved February 27, 1872.

Chapter 56.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts.

College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, in favor of, Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the trustees or treasurer of the Maine State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars; thirteen thousand dollars of which will reimburse the trustees of

said college for money advanced by them, and the balance to be expended by said trustees for the purpose of building a suitable house for the president of said college, at an expense not exceeding said five thousand dollars.

Снар. 57.

Approved February 27, 1872.

Chapter 57.

Resolve to correct a clerical error in the state valuation of the town of Oxford.

Resolved, That the state valuation of the town of Oxford, in the Town of Oxford, county of Oxford, shall be five hundred and fourteen thousand lished. and forty-nine dollars.

Approved February 28, 1872.

Chapter 58.

Resolve in favor of Priscilla D. Jordan.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, out of any Priscilla D. Jor moneys not otherwise appropriated, to Priscilla D. Jordan, a pension of four dollars per month, commencing on the first day of January, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventytwo, and to continue during the pleasure of the legislature, to be paid semi-annually.

Approved February 28, 1872.

Chapter 59.

Resolves abating the state taxes of the northeast quarter of township number seven, range second, in the county of Washington.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and Abatement of directed to abate the state tax of twenty-two dollars and fifty cents, assessed in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy on the northeast quarter of township numbered seven, range second, in the county of Washington, and also the tax of eighteen dollars and seventy-five cents, assessed on the same in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-one, and to omit the said land from the valuation hereafter, the same being included in plantation number seven, range second.

Resolved, That the county commissioners of said county of Washington are hereby authorized and directed to abate the